
Babtisms From Rock and Ribbesford Parish Records
Source: Data taken from 1980 Genealogy: Rock parish = 1; Ribbersford parish =2; Edward Inett's Rock and Ribbesford Parish Records = 3 Ribbesford Rock

used in Database Database
source analysis Yr Month Day Surname Child Father Mother Abode Occupation Other Parish A D

1 xx 1556/57 February 22 Hubbold Alis John query Alis (Alice/Alyse) Rock Alice x

1 xxx 1558/59 February 24 Hubbold Harry Richard Rock Henry not Harry x

1 xx 1559/60 February 16 Hubbold Isabell John Rock ok x

1 xxx 1562 August 23 Hubbold Richard Harry Rock ok x

1 xxx 1563/64 February 13 Hubbold Thomas Richard Rock ok x

1 xxx 1567/68 February 23 Hubbold Richard Richard Rock ok x

1 xxx 1572 June 30 Hubbold Peter Richard Rock ok x

1 xxx 1587/88 January 19 Hubbold John Richard Rock February 19 in Edward's list x

1 xxx 1590 September 14 Hubbold Fortune Richard Rock September 21 in Edward's list x

1 xxx 1590 October 17 Hubbold William Richard Rock Not in Edward's data x

1 xx 1593 April 14 Hubbold Anne Thomas Rock not Thomas but Hy (Harry?) x

3 1594 February 26 Hubbold Edward M gery Rock  Mgery may be Marjorie-father dead? x

1 xxx 1595 October 5 Hubbold Thomas Richard Rock ok x

1 xxx 1596/97 February 27 Hubbold Thomas Richard Rock ok x

1 xxx 1598 June 2 Hubbold Richard Richard June 2?? Rock June 11 x

1 xxx 1598 November 12 Hubbold Elizabeth Thomas Rock ok x

1 xxx 1599/1600 March 9 Hubbold Henry Richard Rock ok x

2 xxx 1600 October 16 Hubale? Thomas Richard Ribbesford Not in Edward's data x

1 xxx 1601 November 29 Hubbold Katherine Richard Rock ok x

2 xxx 1601/02 February 24 Hubbould Sara Richard Ribbesford ok x

1
xxx

1603 December 2 Hubbold Joyce Richard Rock Dec 11, 1603: Jone dau of Ric Hubbold x

1 xxx 1604 September 22 Hubbold Leawes Richard Rock Sept 22, 1605; Lewis not Leawes x

2
xx

1606 June 1 Hubbal Elizabeth William Ribbesford
Elizabeth dau of William Harbage not 

Hubbal
x

2
xxx

1606 August 3 Hubbond/ould William Richard of Lye Head Ribbesford
William son of Richard Habband; 

address is ** not Lye Head
x

3 xx 1607 June 23 Hubbold Jone Charles daughter of Charles Rock x

2 xxx 1607 September 13 Hubboul(d)e Richard Richard Ribbesford Richard son of Richard Habbard x

1 xxx 1607 November 1 Hubbold John Richard Rock November 4, 1607 x

1 xxx 1609 November 19 Hubball Edward Richard Parlors Rock surname spelled Hubbold x

1
xxx

1611 November 22 Hubball Samuell Richard Rock
December 22; Childs name is George 

not Samuell
x

1 xxx 1614 May 24 Hubball William Richard Rock surname is spelled Hubbold x

1 xx 1614 September 4 Hubball Johan Peter Twin of Joyce Rock dau of Wm not Peter Hubboll x

1
xx

1614 September 4 Hubball Joyce Peter Twin of Johan Rock
dau of Wm not Peter Hubboll; Joce not 

Joyce
x

2 xx 1617 April 13 Hubball Hester Thomas Ribbesford Hester dau of Thomas Haldall x

1 xx 1618 August 23 Hubball Thomas Peter Rock Not Peter-no name given x

1 xx 1622/23 January 5 Hubball Robert Peter Elinor Rock mothers name spelled Elianor x

2 xxx 1624 October 17 Hubball Sara Richard Sara Ribbesford ok x

2
xxx

1625/26 January 22 Hubball Richard Peter Joane Ribbesford
babtized 1625; father and mother= A** 

and Jane
x

2
xxx

1626 or 1629 January 14 Hubball Mary Richard Sara
of the Rocke 

parishe
Ribbesford

babtized Jan 21, 1626; no "of Rock 

parish"
x

2
xx

1628 September 14 Hubball Alice Peter Eleanor Ribbesford fathers name is John; mother is Ellinor x

2 xxx 1629 May 31 Hubball Elisabeth Richard Sara Ribbesford mothers name spelled Sarah x

2 xxx 1631 May 29 Hubball Jonathan Richard Sarah Ribbesford Surname spelled Hubball x

2
xxx

1633 October 2 Hubbald Samuel Richard Sarah Ribbesford
No day of the month given, Samuell not 

Samuel
x

2 xx 1636 September 25 Hobdalle Anne William Joyce Ribbesford Surname spelled Hubdall x

2 xxx 1638 April 29 Hubbald Joseph Richard Alice Ribbesford Surname spelled Hubbold x

1 xxx 1638 September 3 Hubbald Samuel William Joan Rock mothers name spelled Joane x

Data provided by Edward Inett. 

Lists deviations vs 1980 

geneology.  Greyed out data is 

information not found in Edward's 

Records



Ribbesford Rock
used in Database Database

source analysis Yr Month Day Surname Child Father Mother Abode Occupation Other Parish A D
1 xxx 1640 March 7 Hubball Richard William Joan Rock surname spelled Hubbold x

3 xx 1642 March 19 Hubbold John William Elizabeth Ribbesford x

2 xx 1644 September 15 Hobdall Thomas William Joyce Ribbesford Surname spelled Hubball x

2 xx 1644 September 24 Hubball Thomas Thomas Margery Ribbesford babtized September 23 x

2 xx 1647 April 11 Hubball Mary Thomas Margery Ribbesford named spelled Hubbold x

2
xx

1651 June 15 Hubball Katharine Thomas Margery
Hussington (not 

in #2)
Ribbesford

June 29; dau name spelled Katharin; 

abode only in Edward's data
x

2 xx 1653 May 27 Hubball Margaret Thomas Margery Ribbesford babtized June 12 x

3 xx 1655 June 26 Hubball Robert Thomas Margery Ribbesford x

3 xx 1658 April 7 Hubbald Edward Edward Sarah Ribbesford x

3 xx 1663 December 11 Hubball Thomas Edward Elizabeth Ribbesford x

xxx 1665 March 4 Hubball Richard Richard Mary Rock Not in Edward's data x

3 xx 1665 May 28 Hubboll Edward Edward Elizabeth Ribbesford x

xxx 1667 October 7 Hubball Jonathan Richard Mary Rock Not in Edward's data x

3 xx 1672 June 6 Hubbold Sarah Jonathan Joyce Ribbesford x

xxx 1672 August 26 Hubball Mary Richard Mary Rock Not in Edward's data x

xxx 1675 August 20 Hubball Richard Samuell Rock Not in Edward's data x

3 xx 1676 January 30 Hubball Johathan ? Joyce Ribbesford x

xx 1676 February 20 Hubbal John Samuell Elizabeth Rock Not in Edward's data x

3 xx 1677 May 20 Hubball Joseph William Margaret Ribbesford x

3 xx 1679 April 2* Hubball Elizabeth Samuell Elizabeth Date incomplete Rock x

3 xx 1679 October 28 Hubbold John William Margaret Ribbesford x

3 xx 1680 August 15 Hubball Hannah Samuell Elizabeth Rock x

3 xx 1682 March 19 Hubbold Joseph William Margret Ribbesford x

3 xx 1690 November 2 Hubball Elizabeth Billingsley Joane Ribbesford x

3 xx 1692 June 2 Hubball Billingsly Billingsley Jone Ribbesford x

3 xx 1695 March 25 Hubball Mary Jonathan Elizabeth Rock x

3 xx 1695 May 19 Hubball John no name Joan (or Jane) Widow Ribbesford x

3 xx 1697 November 14 Hubball Jonathan Jonathan Elizabeth Rock x

3 xx 1700 February 16 Hubball Sarah Jonathan Elizabeth Ribbesford x

3 xx 1700 October 13 Hubball John John Hannah Ribbesford x

3
xxx

1701 April 14 Hubball Richard Richard Elizabeth Rock
surname spelled Nubball-probably a 

typo
x

3 xx 1703 February 15 Hubball Hannah Jonathan Anne Ribbesford x

3 xxx 1703 November 26 Hubbold Mary Richard Elizabeth Rock x

3 xx 1704 August 28 Hubball Samuel Samuel Hannah Ribbesford x

3 xxx 1706 January 16 Hubball John Richard Elizabeth Rock x

3 xx 1706 September 24 Hubball Joseph John Mary Birth month: August Ribbesford x

3 xx 1709 May 4 Hubball Mary John Mary Birth month: April 8 Ribbesford x

xxx 1712 September 10 Hubball John Richard Elizabeth Rock surname spelled **etyh x

3 1712 December 11 Hubball Thomas Thomas Sarah Rock x

3 xx 1732 October 28 Hubball Sarah Will Sarah Rock x

3 xx 1734 September 1 Hubball Mary William Sarah Rock x

3 xx 1734 November 29 Hubbold Jonathan Jonathan Mary Ribbesford x

3 xx 1736 March 11 Hubball Martha Wm. Sarah Rock x

3 xx 1737 November 23 Hubbold John Jonathan Mary Wyre Hill Labourer Performed by: Jos Crane Ribbesford x

3 xx 1739 February 19 Hubbald Sarah Jonathan Mary Ribbesford x

3 xx 1740 August 24 Hubball Elizabeth William Sarah Rock x

3 xx 1742 August 1 Hubbald Jonathan ? Mary Ribbesford x

3 xx 1770 September 16 Hubball John Jonathan Ann Ribbesford x

no more Hubbold/Hubball entries from Rock  from 1740 to 1851

Red box=  no 1665 to 1676 data in database D or G-source of this data unknown 1712 data = not sure where this data came from

Data provided by Edward Inett. 

Lists deviations vs 1980 

geneology.  Greyed out data is 

information not found in Edward's 

Records


